17-0125-PR10
January 25, 2017

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $463,788.24 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $355,708.82 as listed in the attached January Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local Schaol Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered info by each of the pre-
quaiified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484, 485 & 486
will be used for all Change Orders (January Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



17-0125-PR10

GENERAL CONDITIONS: .

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in ‘violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members durlng the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Coqsideration: Approved:

; & »

M N Rud ot M
Mary Dé Runtz__/ Forrest Claypoog)'
Chief of Capital improvement Chief Executive Officer

Ap frow?d as to Ieg Iformbf‘,m

I;\‘onald L. Marmer \
ﬁeneral Counsel




17-0125-PR10

Ti0T

$7'88L'E9¥

$

Ppapiaoig Surpuny [UINXT '6

S9AREIU] 3LISI( J8y30 Joy Moddng 'g

£3oe135 0103104 [RUONEINDY 10 3ioddng *Z

souerdwo) vay ‘9

' SpasN [edIUBRYISY 11011 °G
SUONIPROY J01IBIXH PSIRIONISId( ¥

SUOIIR[OIA BPOD 1L '€
douejjduio) spo) g
Ayo)eS T

:suoseay

'syeo] 193em £q paloedu sadeyans pajured papesi-uou pue pue pes|

pog jo aredas sa3se(d pue uoneSnruw oy sapnpul adoos douau] Swping
8y} Jo syuawRe [eanidns pue syadered 0o 9y} 18 SUOHIEIO] ShoLswINU
w uopenjyuI 193eMm dois 03 saredal Jooa pue Aiuosewr Aousfiow

ST MOS YL '19foad Hof £ousdaawe ue Sutinbal anssi A195es 1] € S S1YJ,
*JO0.I I3MO] Y3 FUOE SITeda] BULF0O.I pue

‘p391dtuo) si jiom jadesed 103ge SIYSY [ED11309]3 JO [[EISUIDT PUE [EAOUIST
‘sjodeted Aiuosew pasedsip pue auois pajjeds jo 1tedad sapnjoul Y10
‘Arejusway uewaeq e saredal 1odered pajipadxa sty10m jo adods ayy,
“19ANO] 33ejUl

(e JO [¢AOWIL pUR [aUunN] Ile 3Y) Ul ureJp e jo uopeffesut ‘yuted £xodo mau
yam s[em ‘Buryren [[e Jo Sunured Axoda qauuni Afe ay3 jo Juswaleqe Jjng
'sanss| uone[ola urp(ing ssalppe pue s3e8nIur 01 si¥10m jo adoos Ay,
*paysI{owap aq [[IM WSISAS P[0 S} WOISAS

wLIRlY 341, MIU 3Y) JO Uone|eIsu aya Surmeqog lom jured/yored
pajerdosse pue juauriteda( a1 0] UONEIIUNULIIOD ‘S91AdP palinbal apod
I8 JO PAISN[DUI WaISAS ULIBTY 341 MU E 3p[A0.d 0] ST¥10M jo 3d03S BYL,

Jam

(113

12

89

(2]

0 9102

0 9102

0 102

0 9102

9102/1€/21

910Z/18/21

4102/9/1

L102/9/1

910Z/6/11 ~ VT LLth

9102/01/11

910Z/8/11

910Z/52/01

oovelitlL

00°/88‘/8

00°000°651

$

$

ool

ool

09

LA

600vEZE

L6EYETE

965EETE

¥28872¢

aueT 31K

aueTJaldL

S9IBIDOSSY 3 J]qBIPY

5111997 As011n0)

wolqpurt

uewajeyg

I8uUe)

[990N

Lodloyd
YOd SNOSVAY

SHLON UNV 3d40DS Loafodd

aviax

NOIL)V ‘WYIAV TVOSId

9102 Joquiadeq
v xipuaddy

aLva
NOLLYTdWOD
(J3ALVdDILNY

1Lva
ayvmy

Tavmy
LIVIINOD

JOHLINW
LOVULNOD

#
JOVILNQGD

YOLIVYILNOD

TOOHDS



17-0125-PR10

*sleaLle Ul pJeog ey} 0) pauodal Suieq ele pue paacidde usaq eaey siapio abueys Buimolo} sy L

19'285°2¢- 11ej0) yooload

19°28€°2$- HpaI1D SdUEMO|lY 8dUEMO||B PESNUN Jpa.d 0} JOJOBJUCD 9L/01/01 91/90/01
1L0¥28¢

3poD) uoseay SUONANISa0 JopI0 ebuey) 3egady  3req sbueyy

%E6'ZE  9£'051'v68'ZLS 8E'0SL'v6L'cS e 86'666'669'6$ U] ‘SI0}DRIUOD ISIHIN "M
‘ 1-¥OI-18622-§102 L-¥OI 96poq - jJed plauen 610z

Awepeay asuessieuay abpog

0.'SS¥28$ ‘1ejo. 308foud

0L 8518 PaJOBIIC] JSUMO “aunixy ajod 61 pabewsep soe|dal 0} [ELSIEW PUE Joge| SPIA0Id O] JOJorIU0D 9L/E0/0L  9L/L0/60

‘sajod b1 yojew o} ajod jof Buppied Bupsixa yuled ysiuy pue swpd ‘asedsid Apadoud

81°226'9% 1sonhay j00Yds pue dwej-a1 pue sise|feq amnxy )by Bunsixs adejdal 0 [eud)ew pue Joge| apiacid 0] JoJoRIUOD aL/c0/0) 91/82/60
: i Burdid OAd .9 _
$6°209'v$ SUOIIPUC) PRIaA0DSI] Yim spua Buidid semes palbewep om) ayj yui| pue 108Uued 0} [eUajew pue Joge| apiroid 0} Jojoesuo) 9L/C0/0L 9L/¥2/60
‘ease Bunueid
80°286'2$ 1s9nbay jo0yog  AJUNWILIOD USYDLD SY} JO YLou Buidua) [BJUSWRLIO |[eISUl 0} [BLS)eWw pue Joge| apircid 0} JOJoBIuUOD) 9L/6L/0L 9L/8LI0L
-ayuesb
08'0v8'2$ SUOIIPUOY) PaISA0DSI paysnio mau yjeauaq {1 Jejnuelb pajoedwod |eisul 0} [euajetl pue Joge| apiaoid 0} J0j0eNU0D 9L/6L/01 9L/gL/0l

JuswAe-1apun
zLzer'les pajoslIq JBumQ ped ¥20ys & Ujm [eusjew [[yul pJepuels mau |[ejsul o [eusiew pue Joge| apirod o} JojoeluoDd 9L/€0/0L 91/¥2/60

“J0jelado Joop HO Buizin Jnoypm Buipping ay} 0} Aljus ainoas B mojje 0} Joop Aljua

88°GeV'CS : peloali] JoUMO  1SES.1e 9Sea|al SYIS D108 [RUOHIPPE JOSUL0D PUE SJIM O} [BlISYew pue Joge| apiacid O} Jojoeu0D) oL/20/0L  9LWZ/60
14 4RITAY
} 3P0 uoseay suondNaSaq JopIo ebuey) Slegady  3feq ebueyn

%CrZl 6EEVL'620'L$ 6E°EVL'ELLS 9l 00°000'916$ Auedwod uogonnsuod Aig-ity
, : dON-15822-910Z dON K19%10D 9102

jooyog A1a)io9  [olueq

JaquinN Od J0BRUOH  junoluy SI9pI0 SI9pI0 junowy
Jaquiny jdy pseog 8[oRIO 109% J9eHUOD abueyn abueyn JoRJUOD 1aquinp 399fo.d 10pUdA jo0y2§
|eJ0L  PasiAdy |ejoL 40 JoquInN feuiBLo

9071 ¥3AJO0 IONVHO

0 T dde 910Z/1€/0L 03 9L0Z/L0/0L ) WBIS0IJ JuawWaAoIdwy [e3de )y
830 T 958d woJy abues sa[oha jeaosdde tapio abueys asay ) °01d 1 118480

91/91/11 S[ooyog dqng o3edny))

L1077 Arenuep SdD




17-0125-PR10

*sJealie ul preog a3l 0) papodal Buiaq aie pue panoidde usaq aaey siaplo sBueys Bumolio) syl

S9'€28°Z1$ ‘lejo) Joeloud

-Burm Jje josuuooal pue buuado
2L°%99'2% SUONIPUOD PRISACOSIO . JONP 84} PUNOJE SUOHISUUOD SIN0J 0} NNPUOD M3U |[B)SUL O} [elIS}RW pue Joge] SpIAcid 0} JOJORIIU0D 9L/LLI0) 91/v2/60

: ‘Bunsixa yorew o3 Buuado Bupnsixa sy} Ul 3uo mau e apiacid pue ‘asnoy Jajioq
81'260'2$ }sanbay jooyos Ul mopuim paBewep Bupsixe ay) Jo 8sodsip pue SAOWI 0} [eld)ew pue Joge} apiaoid 0} Jo0R[UOD 91/LLIo0L 91/92/60

"WBISAS |04ju02 onewnaud Bunsixa uy syee) Jiedal o} Japio Ul swbesyderp )
G1'90L'E$ SUOIPUOD) paIanoos!(] Jaqqgni sy} soejdal pue syes| Jie Bunsixs auj sedal 0} |eUS)eW pue Joge| apiao.d O} J0JoRIQUOD oL/ZLI0L g1/04/01
c9eLLLE . :
8po)) uosesy ’ suondudssag 18pI0 abueqyn 3eq ddy 31eq abueyn
%99 €¥'v6.'881 LS Y v66°'Lv$ 8 00°0089vL'L$ ‘00 uonoNNsU0D Jojpalio
¥18-1£052-9107 19 Buissnid 9102
Buissnid jsuig

00°998°81L$ €30, }90l0.d

oo.mmm.mw 1sanbay [ooyog "9pIS JSBS U0 Juswaned Jo juswade|dal pue [eAOLUSY [jn} 0} jelS)ewl pue Joge| 9pIaotd 0} J0joenuo) 91/£0/01 91/52/60

‘9pIS }SaM ‘Bale 20U} SUf) UIYIM pue eale 10|

00'8¥Z'0L$ papaig jeumg  Aejd su) apIsINo Juswiaoe|dal pue [eAoWal JuswaAed U} 1o} [BLIDIRL PUB IOQR| SPIACID O} JOIORIUOD oL/LLI0L  91/92/60
00°6£6'v$ A 1senbay j0040g ‘uIseq Yolen |[esul pue 3)2I0uod Paoe[dal pUB SACLISI 0) [BLIBJRL PUR J0GE| 8pIACId O} JOJDBIU0D) oL/S0/0L  91L/GT/60
v.G81LLE
3poy uoseay SUORANOSaq Jopi0 ebuey) 3eqgddy  dieqg obueyn
%022L 0099¥'€LLS 00'998°81L$ € 00°009'751$ ‘00 uodNAsUoy) Js|psiiy
‘ TdN-1€0€2-91L0C 1dN @143 9102
[ooyag aple3 A sajeyD
JoquinN Qd pequod junowy SIBPLI0 slapl0 unowy
Jaquinp 3dy pieog 3jorI0 J0 9% j0BlUO) abueyn abueys joenuU0) Jaquinp j00foig JOpudp looyos
|€J0),  posiasy |e30L JO JIaquinN feulbro

9071 ¥3AYO0 IONVHO

0 7 Aok 9102/LE/0L 03 910Z/L0/0L WBIS0IJ JUawaAoIduwy 1ende
8J0 7 95kd wouy abues sajafa jeaoldde sopio abueys asayy °01d 1 [ 1e00e)

91/91/11 s[ooydg dNqng 03edNY)

LI0T Arenuep ',




17-0125-PR10

*sJealle u) pleog auy o) papodss Buiag ale pue pascidde usaq eaey s1apIo aBuRYD BUIMO|O) BY L

SZ'780'9¥$ :1e30 300l01d

- ‘ool
Oo.wvw.mw wco:_UCOOUw._®>Oow_Qum__ouc_wwa_amc_«w_xmumUw__m«mc_ ®nouco_um_3mc_ma_a>>mc .‘_Ow_m_._mumc.__ucm._onm_wﬁ_>o.ao#._o“om._«coo @r\_‘N\OF @r\mo\wo

"SJIUN WOO0ISSE|D
. Je[npolu sjiqow sy} Je pabewep 10 Buissiw S 11 dJaym Wi} Jouaul ay} iedal ‘yes) joos siedas ‘Buippejs
£9°2/2'6%" papallg JaumQ  [pued Jousixe ay) je sdeb pue ssjoy juted pue yojed ‘iedal 0} jeuislews pue Joge| apircid 0} JOJORIUOYD oL//2/01 9L/0L/I0)

) ‘[931s 8y} 198j01d 0} Bulyseyy ajqixal apinold “1edesed
YHON 3y} Jo Spis 4001 8y} J& 1amo} AIUOSELL aU} JO 8SBq 8} PUILS] PUNO) S1OM JeLj} SISqWSW [99]S
pasanooun Bunsixs jured pue daud ‘swid ‘odeios [leus Jojoeiuo) sjedesed ynog pue Yuop ‘isel
Jo seale snouen Je sjodeled Jo suojuod pling-24 0} sjeLeiew AIUOSBW YIAM-IINW mau apiacsd pue
29°066°'9E% SUOHIPUOD) PaIaA0dsI(] Kiuosew ajgelsun Af[einjonlis aAowal 0} dJom AJuosew Jo} [elsjew pue Joge| aplacid 0} J0JOeIU0D 9L/€1/01 9L/01/01

616£80¢€

3po7) UOSESy - sUoRdNosaq] JapiQ sbuey) 3leqddy  31eq sbueg)

%LTV v9'€SS1E6'9% ¥8'€58'¢02$ 6 00°00Z'279'9$ U] 's10}0BNUOD JSIIIN "Y'
L-40Y-1¥2G2-G10T L-4OY uowweag G102

100Y9g UOWIWEDG A URLJRUO

66°5.8V.$ 1ejo] yooloid

00'828°L$ SUOIIPUGD PRIBA0ISI] “llem Jsom Buoje Buiyse) JSUNOD pajunow 8dBUNS 0 [BLBJRW pUe Joge] 8piAold 0] JOJBIUOD oL/LL/OL  9L/SZB0

‘Bupepins Alajes pazuaqgna soeld ul painod Jo nal Ui Y[emapls
00'51E'c$ SUONIPUOY) PaJanoosI(] 9]2J0U00 apiroid pue ‘eale sjoyuew d|du) d)eArOXS 0} [B1IajelW puB Joge] apiAcLd 0} JOJOBIUOD 9L/c0/01 91/52/60

‘ssoue|eq Ji-ean

G6'282'69% . Alojes PUE SB0US MBU U)IM SSYSES JOMO| 998|dal pue SA0Wa. 0} [elS]ewW pue Joge| apiacid 0} JOJOBLJUOD 9L/0L/0L 91/£0/01
(22115 )
3P0 U0SEy SuonduaSaq JepiQ) JpUByD Sleqaddy  3jeq ebuey)
%YZ¥e  G6°18L°10E% = 186'0.$ 14 00°008'v2Z$ "0 uondnisuoy Js|pali

TTdN-ES1LS2-9L0Z T1dN ZoAeYyD 9102
18jUa) JlWepedy [eINYNINNIN ZOARYD T JeS9)

15qUINN Od J0BJUOCH  junowy S19pI0 S19pI0 Junowy
JaquinN 1dy pieog 8joeID 109% joenuon abueys abueys joRU0D Jaquny 309foud 10pusp {ooyog
[ejoL  posiroy 1ej0L 30 Jaquiny JeuiblQ

90T J3AH0 FONVHO

0 ¢ dge 9102/1€/0L 03 9102/L0/0L WeIS0IJ JuauwAoIduwy ende
8jo¢ d wouJy abuel sajo/o jeaocsdde Japio abueys asoy| °01d 1 [ [enaey

91/91/T1 S[00Yag dqng 03edNy)

L1107 Arenueg Sd)




17-0125-PR10

‘slealle Ul pieog sy} o) patlodal Buiag ale pue paacidde Usaqg aaey slapio abueyd Bumolios syl

00°008$- ‘18301 308l0ud

00°008$-
GHd-220L-vi 669668¢C

0Z'90L°21$ :1ejol y9afoid

[

‘pabieyd
34 [IM 00°0091$ [euoippe uy “soedsimeld sy ul a6ex00q Jea|o 0} Ind aq 0} Spasu au| uredp §| :31ON

psjosnq Joumo "uopoe $,10)0BNU09 AQ PS3O0]q uis dow paBifiolo INo pol o} JPSID B aNss! 0} JOJORIU0D OL/ZLI0L  OLPLIB0

3p0D) U0SESyY
%95, ZYEcL'eoes

SUGHAIDSaq J8piQ abuey) Jegaddy  3EQg ebueq)
UOIONIISUOD Pady
YLS-LPOLE-9L0Z ¥LS UMOLD 9102

191u99) SHY dulgd Awapesy Alunwuwio?) umold

Zr'ees'szs b 00°009'2£€$

0Z'90L'LL$
106180¢€

‘sasuadxa |gjual Jo syuow
OM] apn|ouj Jeys Jojoejuoy) ‘euolesado s|Jojesauab Aouabiaws Aqpuels mau 8y} JIjun SWw)sAs

aouedwo) spo) Kiojes ay| Joy Jojelausb ajiqow Aouabialus Ue |[gjsul 0} [eLIS)eW pue Joge| apiaoid 0} J0joRIIU0D 9L/0L/0L  9L/82/60

3po7y uoseay

SUORANSSa( JopI() ebueys

sEQddy  Bjeq sbuey)

%¥6'6. 020/£'622% 02°0.£'0Z$ z 00°000'602$ "0Uj 24)09]3 Assuno)
d3AN-L5182-9L0Z dIIN HO 9102
Awopesy 110
00°6££2$ ‘Iej0.1, J00loud
00'6££2$ . SUOKPUOD) PaIBA0DSIA "auy| seb punoibispun pioae 0} BuOos SAOW O} |BUSIEW pUE 10ge| SPIACId 0} JOJORIUOD 9L/ELIOL 91/62/60
87581 LE FEQddy  5Ve(] SbUEl)
Sp07) UOSEDY Suonduosaq JBpi abueyd a1eq ddy 8jeq abuey)d
%86’}  00'685°0ZL$ 00'6££'2$ L 00°052'8LL$ ‘00 UOIONASUOY JB[PaLI
T1dN-LL292-910Z TdN wibeig-juowjag 9102
jooyag uibesn-juowjog
JaquinN Od joeljuon  junowy SIBpIO S13pI0 junowy
laquinn ydy pieog :Th]:3Te) 09 joenuon abueysn obBueyo JoeNUODH Jaquinp josfoig JOpusp ooyoss

g Jo p o8]
91/91/11

3O J9quInN reutbuo

O071 ¥dAAO FONVHO

910Z/L€/0L O3 910Z/L0/0L
woJy abues sa]949 jeaoudde dap.io abueys aséy

L1077 Arenuep

|EJOL  pasiAdy [ejo.L

s[o0Ydg dMqng o8edY)

SdD

weigolq juswaAorduwy jeyde)



17-0125-PR10

‘slealle Ul pseog auy 0) pajiodal Bulsq aue pue pasosdde Usag aaey siep.o abueyo Buimolio) ey

02°2£0°2$ :1e301 30aloid

0z'2e0'2$
L669LLe

16°216'0¢$ :Ie30L 199l0.d

‘wivsAs Bunsixs 0] sjusuodwos e jleisul

SUOHIPUOY PAISA0OSI - pue SeIsled AINdss palyoads 4oy S1apoosp [BYBIP [[eIsut 0} [BLSjew pu. Joge| apincid 0} JOJOBIU0D oLWwZ/I0L  9L/LZIOL
3P0y Uosesy SUONAIPSaq J9pI0 obueqy sEgddy  3ieq ebueyn
%EG8L  G1°900°28€S G1'90.°65$ 8 . 00°00€°z2€$ S9]eI00SSY @ 3|qelisy

HVO-1£091-91L02 WYD usspunwy 9102
[o0yag YBIH uaspunwy pjeoy

-AJUOSEW JBAO PJBIUS _mﬂm\s pue 891 |[ejsul pue sjuul je sjsued jelsw ysn)i ppe 0} Huroud

G0'86L°L$ SUONIPUOD palenodsiq  epircid ‘sjyul 3oLq Je siom Buputod-3ony 10 IPaI0 apiroid 0} [eusiew pue loge| apiacid 0} JojoBIu0D 9L/01/0L 91/62/60
‘suielp poJsadoos pue sapnb

Z26'7S90LS SUORIPUOD PaIanodsI] MBU spirosd pue jsemyliou Je aoju10d Bunsixa ysijowap 0} [elalew pue Joge| apirold 0} JoJorIu0D oL/0L/0L 91/02/60
“uonjeqyul

69°966'G1$ SUONIPUOY) POISAODSIC]  JSJEM O} SNP £ 00D J& $X00[q BUOLS USB|/a0e(dal/anowal 0} [erslew pue oge| apiaold 0} 10j0BIU0D oL/6LI0L 9L/8L/01
. ‘Jonp juea Bunsixa
1€ |[em JolaIXa Je Jaano) apiaold ‘Buiuado je [jgul NN apinold ‘Bluely pue sayses (|8 Buipnioul ‘Mopuim

11'e6°e$ . SUOIIPUOD PAISACDSI  POOM SAOWSL ‘AIUCSEW MBU Ul 4100} pUe [S1Ul] SU} SA0WRI 0} [elSjeW pue Joge| aptaosd o0} Joyeluo) oL/LLI0L 91/60/01

1208L1€ / 8ELE60E
3po7)) uoseay SUONdNISa(] JopI() SPUEUD Jeqgaddy  3eq obueyy

%LL'L  ¥6'0ZZ'YEL'LLS ¥6'089'¢61$ €2 00°0¥5'0¥6'01$ Auedwog uononnsuog uosipe
: HOIN-19Z1E-9102 HOW obelg oa 9102

Awiapesy Aunwwos obaig e asor

J9qWINN Od
Jaquiny 3dy paeog 3jovI0

8 JO ¢ dseg
91/91/11

JoeljUc)  Junowy S18p10 $19pI0 junouly
J0 9, joenuod abueyn abueys 19RIU0DH Jsquiny 308forg J0pUSA {ooyog
[ejo]  pasiaey 1e30 30 Jaquiny feuibLg

D071 ¥30H0 FONVHO

91L02/L€/0) O3 9L0Z/L0/0L weIs 0Id uauwAoIdW] [elde)
wouy eBuel sajo£o jeacisdde Japio abueyo asay) .
S[00Yag d1qn  03edNY)

L1077 Arenuep Sd)




17-0125-PR10

'sieasse Ul pJeog auy o} payodsl Buisq ale pue panosdde useq aaey ssepio abiueyd Buimolio) sy,

00°8ZL°6$ €301 J99fo.d

00'8Z1'6$ uonoau 1wadsu] o) ‘sue|d BuipesB pue 1noAe sy} sjepdn o} |eus)eW puE Joge| SpiAoid 0} J0J0RHUCD 9L/0/0L  91/52/60
€581 1€

3p07) uoseay SUONdIISaq JopIQ Sbuey) geqady  3eq sbuey)

%90’y  00'8.0'v€Z$ 00'921'6$ 3 00'056'¥22$ "00 UoRdNNsuoy Jejpatid
TdN-16061-9L0Z TdN Woojg Jepeyo ddiy 9102

gH doaud abajjon adoH

00'9¥L 6v$ ‘1ejoL J0efoag :

‘SHun Bupjiom-uou Bunsixa buioe|dal
00°2v9°L$ : SUONIPUCY PalsnoosIq ‘SMOPUIM 80110 SJeauIbug Je SHUN QY Lo} | MaU |[B}SUl O} |eUajewW pue Joge| apiacid 0} J0}oBnuUoD 91/50/0L 91/82/60

10| Bunped ay;
00'790'Sy$ SUOIIPUOY) PaJSA0OSI] JO BpIS Isea ay) Je duy| abeutelp Bunsixa ay) Jiedal pue pol 0} [eusjew pue Joge| spiroid 0} JOJOBIUOD oL/12/0L oL/ELI0L

‘salnixy b1 Bunsixe o} Jemod aney jou op ApuaLnD
00'0P¥'v$ SUOIIPUOD PRISA0DSI  Jeu) SUOIedo| Aua jle Je sinouid/Butim Buisixa sjebseaul 0} [eusle pue Joge| apirod 0} Jojoeu0D 9L/0L/0L  9L/G0/0

94d-G2S0-L L 190090€ / 8€6200€ / §19/98¢
. 3p0) Uoseay

SuoRduoSeq Jopl() obueyy SEeqgaddy  3leq sbueyy

%EYY 6Y'ELE'GEYESE  6¥E8S'1ZETS ¥0l 00°0€€v9L'05$ U] ‘uofonisUO) due JolAL
YOW-1Z297-510Z UOWN YddL aue GLoZ

[ooyog yBIH [ea1uYdaY sueT H Mgy

JoWINN Od Joenuoy  junowy S19pI0 S19PI0 Junouly
Jaquinp 3dy pseog ajoel0 J0 %  JoenRUOH sbueyn abueys joR1U0D Jaquin d8foid J0pUSA jooysg
[ej01  pasirsy 1oL 30 Jaquiny reuibLIO

©07 Jd30GJH0 FONVHO

0 9 J3¢, 9L02Z/LE/0L ©3 91.0Z/L0/0L ] weIsdolJ jusuaAoiduy ede
8J0 9 ook woJy afues sa]94o [eacudde Jepio abueys asay] d 1 [91dED

91/91/11 s|ooyag d1qng o3edy)

LI07 Arenuep ',




17-0125-PR10

‘siealle Ul pleog ey} o} paiodal Buleg ale pue pasoidde usaq aAey siap.io afueyo Buimolol sy L

81926'02$- 12301 Y00l0id

"WIdIsAs Buiisixa ay) 0} ﬂom:coo pue ‘Bulim mau apinoid ‘padedal Buieq ale sieveads auy) aisum

29'¢81'2% pajaliC] UMD SUOIIED0] 10919S By} O SUOHING ||BD WODI9JU] MBU [[B}SUl O} [BLIsjew pue Joge| apiacid 0] JOjoBNuU0D 9L/1Z/01 oL/0L/0)
¥8'805°1$ psejang JBumQ "suejuno} Bumjutp JuBiay [enp mau jlejsul o} [eLialeul pue togej apiaoid 0} JOJOBIUOD 9LiveioL 9L¥2I0L
. ) : "UOISUBIXS
8} Ul suoneoso| ejep pue jamod mau |eIsul ‘[jem yinos ay) Buole Jsem Jaypny Aemadel pajunow
61°699°2% 1sanbay |ooyog |lem pusixa ‘S}a[ino penb Mmau |jelsul 0} SWOOI J03I8S UI [eusjew pue Jode| apiacid 0] 10j0eNuoD) 9L/1Z/0L 9L/0L/0L
vy ov0'es SUOIPUOY) PaIan0osIq “Jeq olued 100p Jousixe ajqeladoul aoejdal 0} [eusjew pue Joge| spiaoid 0} J0joBIHUOD 9L/01/01 aL/v0/0L
'X0q uoljoun| ajgesn jsaleau ay)
G6'€95'Z$ SUONIPUOD PRJaA0dsiq 0} Yoeq BuLim Wwoduslul 8y} 10} AeMaDEINPUOD MBU |[BISUl 0 [eLISJEW pue Joge| apiaoid 0] Jojoeljuo) 9L/0L/0L 91/82/60
200024.% . SUONIPUOY PAISA0DSIQ ‘wood ug 1onp Alddns sy Je s9|1uB mau |[Bisut 0} [eusiew pue Joge| apiacid 0} JOJoRIJUOD 91/04/0L 01/82/60
$8'610'58%- pajoallq JsumQ ‘Juswidinb3 31D Joj JIpaId anss [|eys Jojoeau0D 9L/gLI0L 9L/¥0/01
‘paje|dwiod Jou uone|ielsul pue Bulim [eul JOj JIPaI0 SpIAcId pue WalsAs
Ge'e0e1$ ] 1s9nbay 100YdS  JOJRINWIS UORBINPS S JoALP BUNISIXS JO 3SOdSIP PUE SA0WAY 0] [BLISJEW PUB JOGR| SPIACId 0] JOIORIU0D [ YWizd[0]8 oLIv2/oL
29v00¢2¢€ / 991¥80€
) . Bpoy) Uosesy SUONANosa( JB9pIio abuey) Jegaddy g ebueq)
%GL'0  6Y'eL6Ely'es 6¥'€.6'%$ 44 00°000'60%'€$ Auedwo B B
¥VO-120€5-910C VYD Jequng 9Loe
Awepeoy Jaale) |euUoIEOOA Jequng
JaquinN Od JoeNUOD  JUNoOWY S19pI0 SIBpIO junowy
Jaquny 3dy pieog ETR1:3Te) 0% joenuod abueysn abueyo joenuUon Jaquuinp jo9foud ELTTIEY Y |ooyog

8Jo L aseq
9IL/91/T1

[ejoL  pesinoy 18304

J0 JaquInN reuiblQO

9071 Jd30H0 FONVHO

910Z/L€/0L 03 9102/1L0/0L .
woly abuel s9|949 [eaoidde Japio abueys assyy

LI07 Arenuep

wesgolJ jusworoidu fende)

s[00ydg d1Iqng 0SednYD

SdD



17-0125-PR10

‘slgalle Ul preog ey o) paliodel Buteq ale pue panoidde useq aaey siepio afiueyd Buimolioy 8y L

62°1LZ0'y8$ <8301 390lo4d

28'80.1°65¢$ POUad sy} 10} s19pi0 abueyd [ejoL

‘asn} dwie g0z mau
[e1su| ‘unoJio Buissiw Bunsixa aoeidal 0} sox0q uonoun{ ‘sBuiyy UoIssaIdLIOD ‘YNPUOD [[eMm UI} Jo SN

2v'896'L$ SUONIPUOD) PIBA0DSI(] sy) BulAojdwis UNJ SLIOY JINPUOD PESYISA0 MAU apiaoid 0} S|elsiew pue Joge| opiacd 0} J0Joe)UOD 9L/0L/0L 91/62/60
. "WwooJt 4N 2y} W Buusdo Bunsixe Jy 0} |sued parensul fjyul usodwod pejo wnuwnje
paysiuy-sud apirosd pue ‘fpued pajensul pue Jiun O/ MOPUIAA U0 | -Z mau apinoid pue |sued mopuim

or'CE0'vS SUONIPUOD PAISA0DSIC] - PUB HUM O/ MOPUIA U0 L~ Bupliom-uou Bulsixe saowal o} [eLISjel pue Joge| opiaoid o} 10100 9L/22/01 9L/61/01
'SOAIOYS U0 PaIo)S
) wswdinba pue Buiajays abe.0)s Juatudinbs [eaujose abie| ‘suuojun ‘Buiyioo snosue|gosiu Bupoed

00'G1L5'6L% pajoalq Jaumo Buipnioul ‘Stua)i SNoaUR[BOSIL BulLIewWwa) 10} [EAOLWIA 10} |eialew pue Joge| 8pIacid 0 JOJORIU0D oL/6LIoL 91/61/0}
"sBuipjing S1WBpEJ. BU} UIYIM Stid)l

00°000'GL$ papaNg JBumo [00y9s snjdins Buiuiewwal Jo Uoe0|al JO/PUE [BACWISI JO) [RLISIEW pUE J0qe| 9pIAcId 0} J0J0RIU0D 9L/6L/01 oL/61L/I01
‘WIBISAS ISNBUXS USyoYY 10} So|puBy Ulim apeq paziuenaeh

60°€9Z°'1$ paoalq Joumgo pue d|geysem paziueaeh ‘2jgeysem Wwnuiwn|e [[eisul o} felsiew pue joqe| apiaosd 0} JojoRlu0D 9L/22/01 9L/61/01

00'666'6$ BUIo "99) ajgesinguiIal e se 9O sy} Aq ui-al | DNIO 8y} 40} Buioud spirold o} JojoeuoD 9L/61/01 9l/gL/oL

‘ajorldaoal xadespenb mau pue Joyealq UNJUID
‘laued yojed mau apiaoid pue ho“m::mo:oo MBU WOJj INPU0D pue ajgeo oijdo 1aqy pueljs-g mau apiacid
geeve'zes ] MOV — UoISSIWO  ‘Buipjing UoRea109y dU} Ul 2NSO[oUS JOJRIJUSOUOD MBU ||elsul 0] [BLSJew pue Joge| spiaoid 0} J0JOBIUOD 91/02/01 91/91/80
£.¥002¢ / 9568.0¢€
3poy Uosesy SUONAIoSaq Jopi0 obueyD Jegaddy  3eq ebueyn
%0ECL EV1LE8'80V'CLS €571€8'85¢L$ s 00°000°050°'L1$ Auedwod g BIM
: dS$0-12099-9L0Z dSD WeAQ 9102
1ooyag YbiH nefq
JaquinN Od joeNuUOS junowy S19pI0 LT Te) junowy
1quinp 3dy paeog a|ori0 Jo % 3joenuod aBueys abueyo joeuU0D Jaquinp joelosd JOpUBA |ooyoss
ejol  poasiAay |eJoL J0 JaquinN jeuibLo

8 Jo g aseq
91/9Y/11

9071 H3AJO0 AONVHO

910Z/L£/01 0} 9L0Z/L0/0L wes3o1 ] Jusworoxdwy [e3de))

wouy abuel sa]oko [eaocsdde Jap.lo abueyd asdyy

L1077 Arenuep

sjooydS sfqnd QWNom:U

SdD



